
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES
STATISTICS FOR PUBLICATION

FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024

Number of Field Offices 172

Number of Driver Safety Offices 17

Number of Contact Centers 3 - 3 independent facilities.

Number of Investigations Offices 10 - An additional 45 are within other DMV locations.

Number of Occupational Licensing Offices 1 - An additional 12 are within other DMV locations.

Number of Other Locations 6,608 - 170 Auto Clubs and 6,438 Business Partner sites.

Approximate Number of Employees 8,213

     A.  Total Driver's Licenses Currently Issued: 27,951,175 Includes: 15,751,551  Real-ID 
Identification Cards (ID)      690,676  Commercial (Class A or B) 

     B.  ID-Only (Age 16 and over) 3,254,218    3,456,629 people that also have an ID Card
     C.  Both ID Card and Driver's License 3,456,629
     D.  Under Age 16 ID Cards 115,730
     E.  Total Identification Cards 6,826,577 Includes:   2,750,666  Real-ID 

  1,749,853  Senior Citizen ID Cards
Total People  with a Driver's License and/or ID Card: 31,321,123 (A + B + D)

Total Driver's Licenses and ID Cards Currently Issued: 34,777,752 (A + E)

 VEHICLE STATISTICS
     Automobiles 25,522,305
     Motorcycles 787,973
     CVRA Trucks 500,411 (Commercial Vehicle Registration Act)
     Non-CVRA Trucks/Coml. Vehicles * 5,507,246
     PTI Trailers 2,228,381 (Permanent Trailer Identification)
     Trailer Coach/CCH 476,560
     CA Based IRP Trucks 118,415 (International Registration Plan)
     Misc. Vehicles 153,520
     Fee-Paid Registered 35,294,811
     Exempt Registered 688,450
Total Registered: 35,983,261
     Foreign Based IRP Trucks 2,252,510 (Vehicles based in other states which pay fees to operate in California.)

AVERAGE FEE PAID BY BASIC VEHICLE TYPE  (does not include IRP) - AS OF JANUARY 1, 2025
TRUCK TRUCK * AUTO MOTORCYCLE TRAILER
(CVRA) (Non-CVRA) (CCH)

     Registration Fee $74 $74 $74 $74 $74
     CHP Fee $54 $32 $32 $32 $32
     Vehicle License Fee (VLF)  $295 $102 $108 $33 $109
     Weight Fee $0 $117 $0 $0 $0
     CVRA Fee  ** $923 $0 $0 $0 $0
     Motorcycle Safety Fee $0 $0 $0 $2 $0
     Transportation Improvement Fee (TIF)*** $0 $80 $81 $44 $71
     Total $1,346 $406 $295 $185 $286
     Percent of All Vehicles 1.5% 16.8% 77.8% 2.4% 1.5%

NOTE:  The current average VLF  is  $107 per vehicle, and the current overall Total Fee Paid  per vehicle registration is  $324.

*Includes pickup trucks and vehicles used or maintained for hire or for transportation of persons or of property. DMV Office of Public Affairs

** The first $122 of the CVRA fee is allocated to the Motor Vehicle Account. dmvpublicaffairs@dmv.ca.gov

*** Transportation Improvement Fee was implemented on January 1, 2018. (916) 957-0644

(The fee calculations do not include special fees such as air quality fees, abandoned vehicle fees, etc. that vary by county and air quality district. The fee calculations also 
do not include the Road Improvement Fee (RIF), effective January 2020, which applies to electric vehicles, with model year 2020 and newer.) Currently $118.

DRIVER'S LICENSE AND IDENTIFICATION CARD STATISTICS

EMPLOYEE AND OFFICE STATISTICS
- Additional 18 Auxiliary Offices that include: 4 CDTC sites, 11 Industry Business Centers 
(7 located w/in other DMV Offices), and 3 Travel Runs.

- 11 are located within other DMV locations and 6 are independent. Additional 25 
Resident Hearing Offices.

- Includes full-time, permanent-intermittent, and part-time employees.  Approximately 
5,392 (66%) are in Field and other locations, and approximately 2,821 (34%) are at 
Headquarters. 

(Miscellaneous vehicles include historical vehicles, spec/farm equipment, etc.)
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